

# CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## Policy Session Worksheet

**Presentation Date:** 02/04/2025      **Approx. Start Time:** 11:30 AM      **Approx. Length:** 30 minutes

**Presentation Title:** 2025-2026 Fees and Fines Review

**Department:** Department of Transportation and Development

**Presenters:** Dan Johnson, Director, DTD

### WHAT ACTION ARE YOU REQUESTING FROM THE BOARD?

Staff are seeking approval of fee and fine modifications to the Department of Transportation and Development to be implemented in the 2025/26 Fiscal Year's budget.

### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

In December 2024 the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved Policy # FIN 1.100 under the authority of ORS 203.035. The policy allows the BCC to set rates annually by resolution in accordance with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) West Region Size A.

The fees and fines changes presented today are either outside the approved CPI, new, or eliminated which must have BCC approval.

### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (current year and ongoing):

Is this item in your current budget?     YES       NO

What is the cost? N/A

What is the funding source? Fees/fines

### STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

- Build Public Trust Through Good Government
- Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities

LEGAL/POLICY REQUIREMENTS: Clackamas County Policy # FIN-0.100

PUBLIC/GOVERNMENTAL PARTICIPATION: N/A

### OPTIONS:

1. Approve the proposed changes to fees/fines.
2. Provide further direction to departments regarding the proposed fees/fines.
3. Do not approve the proposed changes to fees/fines.

### RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommend Option 1, Approve the proposed changes to fees/fines.

### ATTACHMENTS:

- A. DTD Fees/Fines changes

### SUBMITTED BY:

Division Director/Head Approval \_\_\_\_\_

Department Director/Head Approval Nancy Bush

County Administrator Approval \_\_\_\_\_

# Transportation & Development (DTD) Fee/Fine Changes

Clackamas County needs to periodically review fees to make sure they are appropriately set for a variety of factors, including increases in labor and operating costs, overall economy, and position in the market relative to other jurisdictions. Fee increases become necessary to meet cost recovery objectives and allow departments to keep pace with economic changes.

All proposed DTD fee and fine changes fall into seven categories. (Requested changes to a single fee/fine may fall in to more than one category, such as, “HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET”, “CPI ADJUSTED. HOUSEKEEPING”.) The tables only reflect fees/fines proposed for adjustment; we are not displaying all DTD Fees/Fines.

## 1. **ELIMINATE** [FEES = 17 | FINES = 3]

*Those fees/fines marked to ELIMINATE are no longer required. Either due to legislative/code changes, adoption of other fees/fines that better capture the service, or changes in business processes.*

## 2. **REDUCTION** [FEES = 0 | FINES = 2]

*Those fees/fines marked as a REDUCTION are meant to better align our structure across the County, with partnering agencies.*

## 3. **HOUSEKEEPING** [FEES = 20 | FINES = 25]

*Changing the description, code references, reorganizing the table, and performing other HOUSEKEEPING items to improve the accuracy and clarity of the appendix.*

## 4. **NEW** [FEES = 27 | FINES = 14]

*NEW fees address legislative requirements, county code changes, and propose fees/fines that will improve programmatic cost recovery.*

## 5. **CPI ADJUSTED** [FEES = 137 | FINES = 65]

*CPI ADJUSTED fees propose an annual adjustment, based on the 2.8% change in Consumer Price Index for the Western United States (CPI), rounded down to the nearest \$0.25 or \$1.00 to reduce administrative requirements and cash handling complexities.*

## 6. **ONE TIME RESET** [FEES = 128 | FINES = 68]

*ONE TIME RESET fee/fines fall under two main categories:*

- To reduce administrative requirements and cash handling complexities, we have proposed to adjust fees/fines less than \$10 outside of the Cost Recovery CPI policy.*
- Fees/fines that have fallen below market rate due to lack of fee increases over the past years, and fees/fines with a baseline so low that the CPI + Rounding isn't making reasonable gains to reset the baseline of that fee.*

## 7. **EXEMPT FROM CPI ADJUSTMENT** [FEES = 50 | FINES = 2]

*Fees under \$10, and fees based on actual costs, have been evaluated individually, and many did not require adjustment. Many DTD fee and fines require that modifications be subject to a different adopted/public hearing process (such as DTD-BUILDING CODES DIVISION and DTD-PLUMBING [ORS 455] or Local Vehicle Registration Fees [ODOT IGA]), or there are already provisions for indexing (such as Transportation System Development Charges [11.03.030.JJ]). **These fees should be EXEMPT FROM an annual CPI ADJUSTMENT and have been omitted from this table.***

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
<b>DTD - LIBRARY NETWORK (GLADSTONE / OAK LODGE)</b>							
Out of area district library cards	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 95.00 / year		HOUSEKEEPING. EXEMPT FROM CPI ADJUSTMENT. LINCC CONSORTIUM SETS RATE.
Printing charges for reference reverence and online material (no fee copies for tax forms)	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 0.10 BLACK & WHITE COPIES: First 5 pages free, cost per page after first five pages.		HOUSEKEEPING. EXEMPT FROM CPI ADJUSTMENT.
					NEW	\$ 0.50 COLOR COPIES: First 5 pages free, cost per page after first five pages.	NEW FEE
Printing charges for tax forms	Code §1.01.090			x	No charge; black and white copies.	No charge; black and white copies.	HOUSEKEEPING, NEW LINE FOR CLARITY.
<b>DTD - PARKS</b>							
<b>Day-Use Shelters</b>							
Covered shelter 20 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 55.00	\$ 60.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter 75 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 130.00	\$ 145.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter 100 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 140.00	\$ 155.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter 150 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 165.00	\$ 180.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter 300 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 195.00	\$ 215.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter - Eagle Fern Area 2 - A frame	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 325.00	\$ 650.00	ONE TIME RESET
Covered shelter - Barton Area 6 - Pavilion	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 650.00	\$ 715.00	ONE TIME RESET
<b>Day-Use Picnic Areas</b>							
Picnic Area 75 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	ONE TIME RESET
Picnic Area 100 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 75.00	\$ 85.00	ONE TIME RESET
Picnic Area 150 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 85.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Picnic Area 200 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 105.00	\$ 115.00	ONE TIME RESET
Picnic Area - Barton Area 6 - Event Area	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 220.00	NEW FEE
<b>Camp Area Shelters</b>							
Covered shelter 100 persons	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 110.00	\$ 120.00	ONE TIME RESET
<del>Drop in rental fee for all shelters/picnic areas, as well as off-season fee where available, is 25% less than listed rental fee (rounded to the nearest dollar)</del>							ELIMINATE LINE
Each picnic area - refundable cleanup deposit	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	ONE TIME RESET
Routson pavilion (Barton Area #6) and A-frame (EF Area #2) - refundable cleanup deposit	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 100.00	\$ 250.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - Hammock site per night	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 20.00	NEW FEE
Camping – primitive sites per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 22.00	\$ 25.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - standard sites (no utilities) per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 28.00	\$ 31.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping – partial utility (H20/elec.) sites per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 37.00	\$ 41.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - fully utility (H20/elec./sewer) sites per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 43.00	\$ 47.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - partial utility, Non-Oregon resident - per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 46.00	\$ 51.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - full utility, Non-Oregon resident - per night	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 54.00	\$ 59.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping - Barton Bunk House	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 41.00	\$ 45.00	ONE TIME RESET







APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
<b>DTD - ENGINEERING</b>							
Development Permit:							
Commercial, Multifamily, & Industrial (includes apartments & condominiums); Permit and Inspection	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 2,000.00 min. or 8.83% of public improvements & 5% of onsite transportation improvements	\$ 2,500.00 min. or 8.83% of public improvements & 5% of onsite transportation improvements	ONE TIME RESET
Structured Parking: (Fee calculated using the average number of spaces per level, not total spaces in garage)	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 122.00 per number of spaces/level or min. fee whichever is greater	\$ 125.00 per number of spaces/level or min. fee whichever is greater	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 2,000.00 Min. fee	\$ 2,500.00 Min. fee	ONE TIME RESET
Residential subdivision/partition/non-land use related permit & inspection	Code §1.01.090				\$ 2,000.00 min. or 8.83% of public and private road improvements, whichever is greater.	\$ 2,500.00 min. or 8.83% of public and private road improvements, whichever is greater.	ONE TIME RESET
Development permit <del>and/or Development agreement</del> time extension	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 400.00	\$ 411.00	CPI ADJUSTED; HOUSEKEEPING
Erosion Control Review - Single-Family Residence	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 310.00	\$ 318.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Erosion Control Review- Non-Single Family Residence	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 460.00 Up to one acre	\$ 472.00 Up to one acre	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 80.00 + acre over one acre	\$ 82.00 + acre over one acre	CPI ADJUSTED
Erosion Control Inspection Fee	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 70.00 Up to one acre	\$ 71.00 Up to one acre	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 25.00 + acre over one acre	\$ 25.50 + acre over one acre	CPI ADJUSTED
Entrance Permit:							
Existing entrance; surface, resurface, minor upgrade and/or extend exiting driveway	Code §1.01.090				\$ 300.00	\$ 308.00	CPI ADJUSTED
New entrance; permit & inspection, subdivision w/in UGB	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 250.00	\$ 257.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<del>New entrance; permit &amp; inspection, under 150 feet in length</del>	<del>Code §1.01.090</del>			<del>x</del>	<del>\$ 400.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
New entrance; permit & inspection, <del>150 feet and over in length</del>	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 500.00	\$ 550.00	ONE TIME RESET
Non-maintained local access road paving (5000 sf or more)	Code §1.01.090				\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Right-of-Way Permit:							
Road right-of-way improvements (not requiring a development permit)							
Ditches, culverts, or drainage, minor surfacing (under 5000 sf) or other minor work	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	ONE TIME RESET
Work in the right-of-way; work completed by DTD, DTD contractors or railroads	Code §1.01.090				\$ -		
Gates on public roads: preliminary feasibility study	Code §1.01.090; 7.03.090			x	\$ 250.00	\$ 257.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Road Vacation - Preliminary feasibility study	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 250.00	\$ 257.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Bike, run, walk, parade and race event w/ traffic control review	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 308.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Filming with traffic control review	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 154.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Revocable Encroachment (Individual)	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 750.00	\$ 771.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Revocable Encroachment (Entity)	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,028.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Temporary Road Closures	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 500.00	\$ 600.00	ONE TIME RESET
Guide & Tourist-Oriented Directional sign:							
Installation	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 500.00 / each	\$ 514.00 / each	CPI ADJUSTED
Replacement/reinstallation	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 300.00 / each	\$ 308.00 / each	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Other fees:							
ADA Exception Review per Permit	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 850.00	\$ 873.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Design Modification Review Type 1	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Design Modification Review Type 2	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 400.00	\$ 411.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Refund, permit application withdrawn/ <del>denied</del>	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 200.00 Application or appeal fee refunded, less this fee.	\$ 205.00 Application or appeal fee refunded, less this fee.	CPI ADJUSTED; HOUSEKEEPING
Surface Water Plan Review	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 710.00	\$ 729.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Time Extension	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 154.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Traffic control plan review (if not associated with another Engineering permit)	Code §1.01.090				\$ 300.00	\$ 308.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Traffic impact study scoping & review	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 500.00	NEW FEE
<b>DTD - GRADING</b>							
Additional Grading Plan Review	Code §1.01.090				\$ 85.00 / hr (min. 1/2 hour)	\$ 120.00 / hr (min. 1/2 hour)	ONE TIME RESET
Grading permits							
less than or equal to 50 cu. yds.	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 85.00 minimum fee (1 inspection)	\$ 120.00 minimum fee (1 inspection)	ONE TIME RESET
51-100 cu. Yds	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 85.00 minimum fee (1 inspection)	\$ 120.00 minimum fee (1 inspection)	ONE TIME RESET
101-1,000 cu. yds.	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 85.00 minimum fee	\$ 120.00 minimum fee	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ 51.00 + for each 100 cu. yds. (2 inspections)	\$ 52.00 + for each 100 cu. yds. (2 inspections)	CPI ADJUSTED
1,001-10,000 cu. yds.	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 544.00 minimum fee	\$ 580.00 minimum fee	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ 51.00 + for each 1,000 cu. yds. (3 inspections)	\$ 52.00 + for each 1,000 cu. yds. (3 inspections)	CPI ADJUSTED
10,001-100,000 cu. yds.	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 1,003.00 minimum fee	\$ 1,040.00 minimum fee	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ 165.00 + for each 10,000 cu. yds. (4 inspections)	\$ 169.00 + for each 10,000 cu. yds. (4 inspections)	CPI ADJUSTED
100,001+ cu. yds.	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 2,488.00 minimum fee	\$ 2,557.00 minimum fee	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 118.00 + for each 10,000 cu. yds. (5 inspections)	\$ 121.00 + for each 10,000 cu. yds. (5 inspections)	CPI ADJUSTED
Additional grading permits beyond number indicated					\$ 85.00 per inspection	\$ 120.00 per inspection	ONE TIME RESET
<b>DTD - PLANNING – Land Use Applications</b>							
Accessory Historic Dwelling	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 450.00	\$ 462.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Agriculture Land Dwellings - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,670.00	\$ 1,716.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Agriculture Land Dwellings - Type III	ZDO §1307.15				\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,816.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Agriculture Land Lot Division	ZDO §1307.15				\$ 960.00	\$ 986.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Appeal	ZDO §1307.15				\$ 250.00	\$ 257.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Appeals – Expedited/MHLD	ORS 197.375	x			NEW	\$ 300.00 deposit; actual costs, not to exceed 500.	NEW FEE
Application or appeal withdrawn (no public notice sent, staff report issued or decision issued)	Code §1.01.090			x	Retain 25% of original application fee or a minimum fee, whichever is more.	Retain 25% of original application fee or a minimum fee, whichever is more.	
					\$ 250.00 Minimum	\$ 257.00 Minimum	CPI ADJUSTED



APPENDIX A - FEES  
DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Application or appeal withdrawn (public notice sent)	Code §1.01.090			x	Retain 50% of original application fee or a minimum fee, whichever is more.	Retain 50% of original application fee or a minimum fee, whichever is more.	
					\$ 500.00 Minimum	\$ 514.00 Minimum	CPI ADJUSTED
Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 12,410.00	\$ 12,757.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Comprehensive Plan Amendment to the inventory of mineral and aggregate resource sites	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,850.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Conditional Use	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 3,905.00	\$ 4,014.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Conditional Use – Mining	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,691.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Design Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	.384% of construction cost	.384% of construction cost	
					\$ 1,340.00 Minimum	\$ 1,377.00 Minimum	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 36,835.00 Maximum	\$ 37,866.00 Maximum	CPI ADJUSTED
Design Review - Signs	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 530.00	\$ 544.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Forest Land Dwelling	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 1,770.00	ONE TIME RESET
Forest Land Lot Division	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Groundwater Hydrogeologic Review/Supplemental Review by a Qualified Professional	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 530.00 permit fee	\$ 544.00 permit fee	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 3,500.00 + non-refundable hydrogeologist review fee	\$ 3,598.00 + non-refundable hydrogeologist review fee	CPI ADJUSTED
Hearings Officer Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 3,937.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Home Occupation	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Home Occupation Exception	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,313.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Interpretation; Comprehensive Plan or Zoning & Development Ordinance	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,336.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Land Use Permit - Type I, Not otherwise listed	ZDO §1307.15			x	NEW	\$ 455.00	NEW FEE
Land Use Permit - Type II, Not otherwise listed	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Marijuana Land Use Application - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,028.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Marijuana Land Use Application - Type II (Natural Resource District; Public Notification Requirement)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,505.00	\$ 1,547.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Middle Housing Land Division	ZDO §1307.15			x	NEW	\$ 2,705.00	NEW FEE
Mineral and Aggregate Overlay District, Impact Area Permit	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 315.00	\$ 323.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Mineral and Aggregate Overlay District, Site Plan Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 3,165.00	\$ 3,253.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Modification	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,185.00	\$ 2,246.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Mobile Home Park Conversion	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,672.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Mobile Vending Unit Level Two	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 940.00	\$ 966.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Mobile Vending Unit Level Three	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,830.00	\$ 2,909.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Nonconforming Use - Alteration or Verification	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 1,950.00	ONE TIME RESET
Open Space Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Open Space Review - Conflict Resolution	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Partition	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,705.00	\$ 2,780.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Plat Vacations	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 845.00	\$ 868.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Private use airport and Safety Overlay Zone, New use	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,816.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Private use airport and Safety Overlay Zone, Expansion of existing use	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Property Line Adjustment - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,525.00	ONE TIME RESET
Property Line Adjustment - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 795.00	\$ 1,155.00	ONE TIME RESET
Public use airport and Safety Overlay Zone, Use Permitted Subject to Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,816.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Replacement Dwelling - Type II <del>EFU District</del>	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 995.00	\$ 1,022.00	CPI ADJUSTED; HOUSEKEEPING
Replat - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	NEW	\$ 1,155.00	NEW FEE
Replat - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,705.00	\$ 2,780.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Sensitive bird habitat district, alteration or development	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Steep Slope Review - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Steep Slope Review - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 455.00	\$ 467.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Subdivision Major (11 or more lots)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 4,040.00 Base fee	\$ 4,153.00 Base fee	CPI ADJUSTED
					\$ 45.00 + cost per lot	\$ 46.25 + cost per lot	CPI ADJUSTED
Subdivision Minor (4 – 10 lots)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,705.00	\$ 2,780.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Temporary Dwelling for Care Permit - New and Renewal	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 835.00	\$ 858.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Temporary Use Otherwise Prohibited	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Temporary Dwelling While Building	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Temporary Structure of Emergency Shelter	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Time Extension - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,065.00	\$ 1,094.00	CPI ADJUSTED; HOUSEKEEPING
Time Extension - Type 1	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 560.00	\$ 575.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Replat - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	NEW	\$ 1,155.00	NEW FEE
Variance	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,151.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Vested Right Determination	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 5,105.00	\$ 5,247.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Wireless telecommunication facility - Type III (with an adjustment)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,816.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Wireless telecommunication facility - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 950.00	\$ 976.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Wireless telecommunication – Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 585.00	\$ 601.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Zone Change	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 3,145.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Zone Change - filed concurrently with another land use application for the same property	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 2,510.00	\$ 2,580.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD - PLANNING – Other Fees</b>							
Addressing Fee	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 100.00 each for the first five (5) addresses; plus fee for each additional address under the same application.	NEW FEE
						\$ 50.00 for each additional address under the same application.	NEW FEE
Change of Address	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 250.00 per address	NEW FEE
Building or Placement Permit <del>New Single Family or Manufactured Dwelling</del>	ZDO §1307.15				\$ 315.00	\$ 323.00	CPI ADJUSTED; HOUSEKEEPING
<del>Building Permit - New Accessory Structure</del>	<del>ZDO §1307.15</del>				<del>\$ 315.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
<del>Building Permit - Addition to a Single Family Dwelling, Manufactured Dwelling or Accessory Structure</del>	<del>ZDO §1307.15</del>			*	<del>\$ 315.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Clackamas County Comprehensive Plan	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 75.00	\$ 77.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 125.00	\$ 128.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Claim for Just Compensation for Land Use Regulation ("Measure 49" Claim)	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 845.00	\$ 868.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Comprehensive Plan Map	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 40.00	\$ 41.00	CPI ADJUSTED
GIS/AutoCAD mapping and drafting	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 120.00 / hour - 1 hour minimum	\$ 123.00 / hour - 1 hour minimum	CPI ADJUSTED
Land Use Compatibility Statement (LUCS)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 270.00	\$ 277.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Notification surcharge, Expanded notification area (Pursuant to ZDO §1307)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 154.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Pre-Application Conference	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,151.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Pre-Application Meeting - Minor, as determined by the Planning Director	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 280.00	\$ 500.00	ONE TIME RESET
Road Naming Application	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 280.00	\$ 287.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Renotification Fee	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 200.00	\$ 205.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Signs – No Design Review	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 135.00	\$ 138.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Zoning Map	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 40.00	\$ 41.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD – PLANNING – Water Resource Applications</b>						Eliminate subsection and move the fees in this section above to the LAND USE APPLICATIONS and alphabetize.	HOUSEKEEPING
<del>Construction Management Plan</del>	<del>ZDO §1307.15</del>			*	<del>\$ 730.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Floodplain Development Permit - Type II	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,695.00	ONE TIME RESET
Floodplain Development Permit - Type I	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 785.00	\$ 806.00	HOUSEKEEPING
<del>Floodplain Development - Type I</del>	<del>ZDO §1307.15</del>			*	<del>\$ 315.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Willamette River Greenway Permit	ZDO §1307.15				\$ 1,470.00	\$ 1,511.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Habitat Conservation Area – Map Verification	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 950.00	\$ 976.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Habitat Conservation Area – Development Permit – Pursuant to Subsection 706.10(A)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,356.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Habitat Conservation Area – Development Permit – Pursuant to Subsection 706.10(B)	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,685.00	\$ 1,732.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Principal River Conservation Area Permit	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 1,680.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Stream Conservation Area Permit	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 960.00	\$ 986.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Water Quality Resource Area District – Boundary Verification	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 785.00	\$ 806.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Water Quality Resource Area District – Development Permit	ZDO §1307.15			x	\$ 1,685.00	\$ 1,732.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD - SDC</b>							
Transportation SDC - installment payment application	Code §11.03.040.D.1		x		\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Transportation SDC - appeal fee	Code §11.03.080.B		x		\$ 1,050.00 Deposit plus actual costs	\$ 1,079.00 Deposit plus actual costs	CPI ADJUSTED
Refund	Code §11.03.060.B			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 154.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Credit Voucher/Private Party Transfer(s)	Code §11.03.060.B			x	\$ 70.00	\$ 71.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Alternate Trip Generation/Staff Review	Code §11.03.050.F.2			x	\$ 100.00	\$ 102.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX A - FEES  
DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Development agreement	Code §11.03.030.E			x	\$ 250.00 Deposit plus actual costs	\$ 257.00 Deposit plus actual costs	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD - SEPTIC &amp; ONSITE WASTEWATER PROGRAM</b>							
Site Evaluations— <del>Residential &amp; Commercial</del>							HOUSEKEEPING
Single Family Dwelling - per lot	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 735.00 *	\$ 1,571.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
<del>Residential Plan Review Fee (in addition to permit fees).</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 85.00</del>	<del>\$ 120.00</del>	ELIMINATE FEE
Commercial Facility or Community System - first 1,000 gallons	ORS 454.725				\$ 735.00 *	\$ 1,571.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Commercial Facility or Community System - each additional 500 gallons	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 176.00	\$ 230.00	ONE TIME RESET
<b>Construction Permits</b>							
Standard system	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,296.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Pressure Distribution	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,469.00 *	\$ 2,000.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Alternative Treatment Technology	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,469.00 *	\$ 2,000.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Redundant System	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,296.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Steep Slope	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,296.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Tile Dewatering	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,469.00 *	\$ 2,300.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Seepage Trench	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,296.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Gray Water Disposal Sump or other Nonwater-Carried System	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 736.00 *	\$ 930.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Capping Fill	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,469.00 *	\$ 2,000.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Sand Filter	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,808.00 *	\$ 2,300.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Saprolite	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,296.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Commercial Holding Tank	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 500.00 *	\$ 1,700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Pump System (in addition to permit fee)	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 64.00	\$ 100.00	ONE TIME RESET
Commercial Plan Review	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 560.00	\$ 750.00	ONE TIME RESET. MERGE FEES TO A SINGLE LINE.
<del>←≤600 GPD</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 560.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
<del>→600 GPD to ≤1,000 GPD</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 560.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
<del>→1,000 GPD</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 560.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Permit Renewal - No Field Visit	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 195.00 *	\$ 300.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Permit Renewal - Field Visit	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 520.00 *	\$ 700.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
<b>Residential Repair</b>							
Minor Repair Residential	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 360.00 *	\$ 500.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Major Repair Residential	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 645.00 *	\$ 900.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Major Repair Residential - non- Standard system *	ORS 454.725		x	x	NEW	\$ 900.00	NEW FEE
<b>Commercial Repair</b>							
Minor Repair Commercial	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 464.00 *	\$ 600.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Major Repair Commercial	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 1,008.00 *	\$ 1,300.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Commercial Repair Review fee (601-2,500 GPD) in addition to repair permits	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 221.00	\$ 400.00	ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Alteration Permits							
Minor Alteration	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 370.00 *	\$ 600.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Major Alteration	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 665.00 *	\$ 1,000.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Major Alteration Residential - non-standard system	ORS 454.725		x		NEW	\$ 900.00	NEW FEE
Commercial Major Alteration Review (>600 GPD) in addition to alteration permit	ORS 454.725		x		NEW	\$ 400.00	NEW FEE
Authorization Notice							
Authorization Notice without field visit	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 255.00 *	\$ 350.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Authorization Notice with field visit	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 624.00 *	\$ 850.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Additional Services							
<del>Site Evaluation (for repair or alteration)</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 736.00 *</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Existing System Report (no water, requires staff site visit)	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 630.00 *	\$ 900.00 *	ONE TIME RESET
Existing System Report (no site visit)	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 85.00	\$ 120.00	ONE TIME RESET
Pumper Truck Inspection - First truck	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 231.00	\$ 300.00	ONE TIME RESET
Pumper Truck Inspection - additional truck	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 103.00	\$ 130.00	ONE TIME RESET
<del>Evaluation of a Temporary/Mobile Home hardship</del>	<del>ORS 454.725</del>		<del>*</del>		<del>\$ 100.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Annual/Biennial Inspection of Alternative System	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 528.00	\$ 675.00	ONE TIME RESET
Annual Report Evaluation for a Holding Tank	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 75.00	\$ 123.00	ONE TIME RESET
Annual Report Evaluation, O&M Systems	ORS 454.725		x		\$ 70.00	\$ 123.00	ONE TIME RESET
Plot Plan Check ( <del>New</del> Building permits)	ORS 454.725; Code §1.01.090		x	x	\$ 165.00	\$ 250.00	ONE TIME RESET
<del>Plot Plan Check (Remodel building permits)</del>	<del>ORS 454.725; Code §1.01.090</del>		<del>*</del>	<del>*</del>	<del>\$ 85.00</del>		ELIMINATE FEE
Reinspection Fee/Additional Field Visit	ORS 454.725; Code §1.01.090		x	x	\$ 100.00 / hour	\$ 130.00 / hour	ONE TIME RESET
<b>DTD - SURVEYOR</b>							
GIS Technology Fee	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 5.00 /lot; charged at plat submittal	NEW FEE
Affidavit of correction	ORS 92.170(6), 110.115(7), 209.255(6)		x	x	\$ 75.00 plus recording fee(s)	\$ 77.00 plus recording fee(s)	CPI ADJUSTED
Affidavit of plat monumentation	ORS 92.070 (5)		x	x	\$ 75.00 plus recording fee(s)	\$ 77.00 plus recording fee(s)	CPI ADJUSTED
Print Fees							
Returned check fee	Code §1.01.090		x		\$ 25.00	\$ 25.50	CPI ADJUSTED
Certified copies of public records							
First Page	ORS 192.440 & ORS 209.090(2)		x		\$ 15.00	\$ 15.25	CPI ADJUSTED
Record of survey filing fee	ORS 209.260		x		\$ 450.00 includes up to 3 pages	\$ 475.00 for up to 3 pages	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ 50.00 per page after first 3 pages	\$ 51.25 per page after first 3 pages	CPI ADJUSTED
Property line adjustment survey	ORS 209.260		x		\$ 475.00 filing fee	\$ 475.00 filing fee	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ - base review fee includes up to 3 pages	\$ 500.00 for up to 3 pages	ONE TIME RESET
					\$ 50.00 per page after first 3 pages	\$ 51.25 per page after first 3 pages	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX A - FEES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fee Change Proposal

Department/Division	AUTH. LEGISLATION	FEE SET BY ORS	ORS AUTH. FEE	CODE AUTH. FEE	FEE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FEE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Lot consolidation survey	ORS 209.260		x	x	NEW	\$ 475.00 filing fee	NEW FEE
						\$ 500.00 for up to 3 pages	
						\$ 51.25 per page after first 3 pages	
Pre-construction, post-construction survey	ORS 209.260		x	x	NEW	\$ 575.00 filing fee	NEW FEE
						\$ 500.00 for up to 3 pages	
						\$ 51.25 per page after first 3 pages	
Plat & Street Vacation (collected by Clerk)	ORS 271.230 (2)		x		\$ 125.00 plus recording fee(s)	\$ 175.00 plus recording fee(s)	ONE TIME RESET
Termination of condominium plat (collected by Clerk)	ORS 100.105(2)(b) or (7)(d), 100.600		x		\$ 125.00 plus recording fee(s)	\$ 175.00 plus recording fee(s)	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET.
Partition Plat	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 1,800.00 minimum; actual costs (Deposit required)	\$ 2,500.00 minimum; actual costs (Deposit required)	ONE TIME RESET
						\$ 475.00 recording	
						\$ 51.25 per page after first 3 pages	
<b>DTD - TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE</b>							
Canby Ferry Ridership Fees							
Punch Pass 20 crossings - Motorcycles, bicycles and pedestrians	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 55.00	NEW FEE
<b>DTD - WEIGHMASTER</b>							
Extraordinary Move Permits	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 145.00	\$ 149.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
<b>DTD - LIBRARY</b>							
Library Fines for Overdue Materials							HOUSEKEEPING
Children's Materials	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 0.25 /day \$ 3.00 Max.	\$ 0.10 /day \$ 1.00 Max.	REDUCTION
Adult Materials	Code §1.01.090			x	\$ 0.25 /day \$ 5.00 Max.	\$ 0.10 /day \$ 1.00 Max.	REDUCTION
Adult DVD and games	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 0.10 /day \$ 1.00 Max.	NEW FEE
Library of Things / Equipment	Code §1.01.090			x	NEW	\$ 1.00 /day Not to exceed replacement costs.	NEW FEE
<del>Cultural Passes Overdue Fines</del>	<del>Code §1.01.090</del>			<del>x</del>	<del>Cost of pass-</del>		ELIMINATE FINE
Damages (fine)	Code §1.01.090			x	The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged item		EXEMPT FROM CPI ADJUSTMENT
Lost Material (fine)	Code §1.01.090			x	The retail price of the material		EXEMPT FROM CPI ADJUSTMENT
<b>DTD - CODE ENFORCEMENT</b>							
Civil Penalties - DTD/Community Environment Compliance Hearings Officer - Covering the Zoning & Development Ordinance, and the following chapters; 6.08, Chronic Nuisance; 6.11, Graffiti; 7.03, Road Use; 9.01, Abatement of Dangerous Buildings and Structures; 9.02 Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code; 9.03, Excavation & Grading; 10.03, Solid Waste & Waste Management; and 10.04, Recycling License	Code §2.07.120			x			HOUSEKEEPING - PER COUNTY COUNSEL.
Violation Classification 1					\$ 750.00 Min. - \$ 3,500.00 Max.	\$ 1,000.00 Min. - \$ 3,500.00 Max.	ONE TIME RESET
Violation Classification 2					\$ 500.00 Min. - \$ 2,500.00 Max.	\$ 750.00 Min. - \$ 2,500.00 Max.	ONE TIME RESET
Violation Classification 3					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 1,500.00 Max.	\$ 500.00 Min. - \$ 1,500.00 Max.	ONE TIME RESET
Violation Classification 4					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.	\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.	ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Civil Penalties - 9.02, Building Code	ORS Chapter 455		x				
Violation Classification 1					\$ 750.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.		EXEMPT. FINES LIMITED BY ORS 455.
<del>Violation Classification 2</del>					<del>\$ 500.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.</del>		ELIMINATE FINE
<del>Violation Classification 3</del>					<del>\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.</del>		ELIMINATE FINE
<del>Violation Classification 4</del>					<del>\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.</del>		ELIMINATE FINE
Forfeitures - Standard Citation Policy	Code §2.07.030.D			x			
Violation Classification 1					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Violation Classification 2					\$ 400.00	\$ 411.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Violation Classification 3					\$ 300.00	\$ 308.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Violation Classification 4					\$ 200.00	\$ 205.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD - DOG CONTROL</b>							
Dog as Public Nuisance	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to comply w/ dangerous dog requirements	Code §5.01.040.C			x	\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 500.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 514.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to keep quarantined	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED



APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Interfering with County employee or peace officer	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Providing false information to County employee or peace officer	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Confining dog inside motor vehicle under conditions which may endanger the dog	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to restrain dog in open portion of vehicle	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to reclaim an impounded dog	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Failure to comply with any fine, fee, cost, expense, condition or restriction or other order imposed by a Hearing Officer	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to surrender dog	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to license a dog or renew a dog license	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure of owner to notify Dog Services when dog has bitten person or domestic animal	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to comply with minimum care standards	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Failure to have a current rabies vaccination	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure of a person bitten by a dog or parent/guardian of a bitten minor to immediately notify Dog Services	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to follow any condition of release pending final disposition	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Continuous Annoyance							
Mediation Fee (Dog owner)	Code §5.01.040.C			x	\$ 50.00	\$ 51.25	CPI ADJUSTED
Mediation Fee (Complainant)					\$ 50.00	\$ 51.25	CPI ADJUSTED
1st offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 350.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 359.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 350.00 Min. - \$ 450.00 Max.	\$ 359.00 Min. - \$ 462.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00 Min. - \$ 1,000.00 Max.	\$ 514.00 Min. - \$ 1,028.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
Improper tethering of a dog	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to comply with requirements of animal rescue entity							CPI ADJUSTED
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
Failure to report canine rabies vaccination	Code §5.01.040.C			x			
1st offense					\$ 100.00 Min. - \$ 250.00 Max.	\$ 102.00 Min. - \$ 257.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
2nd offense					\$ 250.00 Min. - \$ 400.00 Max.	\$ 257.00 Min. - \$ 411.00 Max.	CPI ADJUSTED
3rd offense					\$ 500.00	\$ 514.00	CPI ADJUSTED
<b>DTD - PARKS</b>							<b>HOUSEKEEPING</b>
Entering, using park area or facilities without first paying the required fee	Code §6.06.030.D.1			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Failure to properly display parking permit	Code §6.06.030.D.2			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Remaining in or returning to a park area after being ordered to leave	Code §6.06.030.G			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Entering, remaining in park or leaving vehicle in a park between posted closing/opening time, except when overnight camping permitted	Code §6.06.030.J			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Failure to maintain campsite in clean, sanitary and safe manner	Code §6.06.050.M.8			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Occupying a campsite assigned to another person	Code §6.06.030.M			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
More than two vehicles in a campsite	Code §6.06.050.M.9			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Entering the campground in unauthorized vehicle	Code §6.06.030.N			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Occupying a trailer campsite in a shelter other than a trailer/camper	Code §6.06.030.O			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Occupying campsite by more than 1 family without permission	Code §6.06.030.P			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Exceeding site capacity for RVs/Tents;	Code §6.06.030.P.1			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Exceeding site capacity for number of people	Code §6.06.030.P.2			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Camping overnight under the age of 18, unless accompanied by an adult	Code §6.06.030.P.3			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Occupying an ADA site without appropriate placard or license plate	Code §6.06.030.P.4			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Failure to vacate campsite by checkout time	Code §6.06.040.E			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Entering, remaining in park after hours	Code §6.06.050.A			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Possession of glass beverage containers without permit	Code §6.06.050.B			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Exposing genitalia in public	Code §6.06.050.D.1			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 178.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Performing sexual intercourse in public	Code §6.06.050.D.2			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 178.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Obstruct, Harass, or interfere with park employee or peace officer	Code §6.06.050.D.3			x	NEW	\$ 357.00	NEW VIOLATION
Building fires outside park camp stoves, fireplaces, portable stoves or permitted areas	Code §6.06.050.E.2			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Leaving a fire unattended or failing to extinguish fire before leaving the park area	Code §6.06.050.E.3			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Building a fire that constitutes a hazard to any pile of wood, grass, tree, underbrush, or other flammable material	Code §6.06.050.E.4			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Moving a camp stove or fireplace	Code §6.06.050.E.5			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Hunting, etc., any bird or animal	Code §6.06.050.F.1			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Discharging any firearms, pellet gun, bow & arrow, slingshot, paintball gun, or other weapon capable of injury	Code §6.06.050.F.2			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Possessing a pellet gun, bow & arrow, slingshot, other weapon capable of injury or a loaded firearm	Code §6.06.050.F.3			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Possessing or using fireworks or other explosives	Code §6.06.040.F.4			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Possessing alcohol in prohibited areas without permit	Code §6.06.050.G			x	\$ 150.00	\$ 178.00	ONE TIME RESET
Causing a public disturbance	<del>Code §6.06.050.H</del>			*	<del>\$ 150.00</del>		ELIMINATE FINE
Mutilate, deface, etc., any structure, facility or sign in park area	Code §6.06.050.H.1			x			
Less than \$100 damage	Code §6.06.050.H.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
More than \$100 damage	Code §6.06.050.H.1			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Dig up, deface, etc., any dirt, stone, rock or other substance in park area	Code §6.06.050.H.2			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Lay/set off blast in park area	Code §6.06.050.H.2			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Roll any stones, etc.	Code §6.06.050.H.2			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Release any animal into a park area without permission	Code §6.06.050.H.3			x	NEW	\$ 137.00	NEW VIOLATION
Erecting temporary signs, markers, or inscriptions in park area without permission from a County Park employee	Code §6.06.050.C			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Set up, use public address system without permission from Park Administrator	Code §6.06.050.D.4			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Washing clothing or cleaning fish in lake, stream, river or pond	Code §6.06.050.H.4			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Using abusive/threatening language or gestures, creating public disturbances, riotous behavior	Code §6.06.050.D.5			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Operating, using any noise producing machine, vehicle, etc. in a manner that is disturbing to other park visitors	Code §6.06.050.D.6			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Operating a remote control device or drone	Code §6.06.050.D.7			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Having a prohibited fire during a burn ban	Code §6.06.050.E.1			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Picking, cutting, etc. any flowers, shrubs, trees, etc.	Code §6.06.050.H.5			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
Damage a tree by driving anything into it, using as target or backstop	Code §6.06.050.H.6			x	NEW	\$ 137.00	NEW VIOLATION
Set up hammock except where designated, damage tree/structure with hammock	Code §6.06.050.H.7			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Unreasonable or excessive use of park electrical system	Code §6.06.050.H.8			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Unreasonable or excessive use of park water system, filling pools/dunk tanks without permission	Code §6.06.050.H.9			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Operating a concession in park area without written consent	Code §6.06.050.I.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Solicitation or offering for sale any goods without consent from Park Administrator	Code §6.06.050.I.2			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Advertising any goods or services without written consent	Code §6.06.050.I.3			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Distributing any circulars, notices, etc. on property without permission	Code §6.06.050.I.4			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Riding, driving, leading, or keeping a horse in any park without written consent	Code §6.06.050.J.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Bringing in or keeping any animal in park area unless controlled on a maximum 6 foot leash or allowing animals other than seeing eye dogs in park area buildings	Code §6.06.050.J.2			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Allowing any animal to annoy, molest, attack, or injure any person or animal in park area	Code §6.06.050.J.3			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Tying up an animal and leaving them unattended	Code §6.06.050.J.4			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Failure of owner to contain/remove animal wastes	Code §6.06.050.J.5			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
No person shall allow more than 2 domestic pets in any campsite	Code §6.06.050.J.6			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Operating any vehicle in violation of Oregon Vehicle Code or other laws	Code §6.06.050.K.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Violation of maximum speed limit or traveling in excess of reasonable and prudent speed:	Code §6.06.050.K.2			x			
1-10 mph in excess of limit	Code §6.06.050.K.2			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 115.00	ONE TIME RESET
11-20 mph in excess of limit	Code §6.06.050.K.2			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 165.00	ONE TIME RESET

APPENDIX B - FINES  
 DTD FY 25/26 Fine Change Proposal

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	AUTHORIZING LEGISLATION	Fine set by ORS	ORS auth. fine	Code auth. fine	FINE AMOUNT	PROPOSED FY 2025/2026 FINE CHANGE CPI ADJUSTMENT = 2.8%	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES
21-30 mph in excess of limit	Code §6.06.050.K.2			x	\$ 190.00	\$ 265.00	ONE TIME RESET
30+ mph in excess of limit	Code §6.06.050.K.2			x	\$ 350.00	\$ 440.00	ONE TIME RESET
Parking a vehicle any place other than areas designated as parking, or in violation of signs	Code §6.06.050.K.3			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Parking in an emergency access area or travel lane	Code §6.06.050.K.4			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Operating a motor vehicle in area not designated for motor vehicle use	Code §6.06.050.K.5			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Operating any OHV or ATV or any other vehicle not legal for street riding	Code §6.06.050.K.6			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Leaving bottles, cans, ashes, waste, etc. in non-designated locations	Code §6.06.050.L.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Bringing into a park area any trash, etc. for the purpose of leaving it there	Code §6.06.050.L.2			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Kitchen or toilet waste violation	Code §6.06.050.L.3			x	\$ 300.00	\$ 357.00	ONE TIME RESET
Public urination or defecation	Code §6.06.050.L.4			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping in a non-designated area	Code §6.06.050.M.1			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	ONE TIME RESET
Camping in any one park area for more than 10 days in a 14-day period, or in the park system for more than 20 days total from 5/1 to 9/30	Code §6.06.050.M.2			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	ONE TIME RESET
Making excessive noise between the hours of 10:00 pm. & 7:00 am	Code §6.06.050.M.4			x	\$ 115.00	\$ 137.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Camping overnight without an approved shelter	Code §6.06.050.M.5			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Washing vehicle or trailer in campsite	Code §6.06.050.M.6			x	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	HOUSEKEEPING. ONE TIME RESET
Use lighting devices to cause unreasonable glare or light pollution	Code §6.06.050.M.7			x	NEW	\$ 95.00	NEW VIOLATION
Filling swimming pool in campground	<del>Code §6.06.050.M.7</del>			x	<del>\$ 80.00</del>		ELIMINATE FINE